
the supreme court
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

)Alexis Benson and Kevin Carberry, Sr. 
on behalf of Kevin Carberry, Jr. )

Certificate of Service)
)Plaintiffs
)
)v

Fort Mill Schools / York County District 4 
South Carolina Department of Education ) 
And Indiv.; Amy Maziarz, Kristy Spears, 
Michele Branning, Anthony Boddie, Wayne ) 
Bouldin, Scott Frattaroli, Celia McCarter, ) 
Brian Murphy, James Epps, Savannah 
Stager, Emma Sheppard, LaVonda Williams,) 
Brittney Koback, Jennifer Grant, Douglas ) 
Dent. Molly Spearman, Monica 
Bohlen, Jeffery Ewert, Brian P Murphy and 
Barbara Drayton

)

)

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of:

SUPREME COURT WRIT of CERTIORARI
(revised as requested by the United States Supreme Court Clerk of Courts)

Was served upon the following by electronic mail, 6/26/2023 :

Dave Duff esq. dduff@dfl-lawfirm.com 

Beverly Caroll esq. bev.carrollfgmortongettys.com 

David DeMasters esq. ddmasters@rplfirm.com 

Barbara Drayton esq. BDravton@ed.sc.gov 

Brian P Murphy esq. brianfgistephensonmurphy.com 

David Lyon dlyon esq. dfl-lawfirm.com 

Mitchell Yell MYELL@sc.edu 

Douglas Dent ddent@areenvillerevitalization.org 

Jeffery Ewart carolinaneuroservices@amail.com 

Amy Maziarz MaziarzA@fortmillschools.org 

Jennifer Grant arantj@fortmillschools.org 

Brittany Kobak KobakBfgfortmillschools.org
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Kristy Spears (President/Rep for all School Board defendants) ktsDears@fortmillschools.org 

James Epps EDDsC@fortmillschools.org 

Emma Sheppard shepparde@fortmillschools.org 

Savannah Steger SteaerS@fortmillschools.org

Hard Copies will be sent via USPS certified mail upon acceptance for docket to not waste paper(trees) and 

financial funds as plaintiffs are IFP and in financial hardship, to the following:

Council for FMSD and Individual Defendants from FMSD (objected to)

David Freeman Lyon 
David Duff# Fed ID 623 
David Lyon Fed ID # 12095 
Po Box 1486 Columbia SC 29202

And

Morton & Gettys
Beverly A. Carroll Fed ID # 62
PO Box 707
Rock Hill, SC 29731

And

SCDOE and Individual defendants Doug Dent and Molly Spearman (objected to)

RILEY POPE & LANEY, LLC. 
DAVID A. DeMASTERS #11389 
2838 Devine Street 
Columbia, South Carolina 29205 
Email: ddemasters@rDlfirm.com

And

Brian P. Murphy
Stephenson & Murphy Attorneys at Law 
207 Whitset St Greenville, SC 29601

And

Barbara Drayton 
1429 Senate St. 
Columbia SC 29201

And

Monica R. Bohlen 
Po Box 21026
Charleston, SC, 29413-1026
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Hi Gmail A.C. Benson <mom2kjandcolette@gmail.com>

Corrected Signed Writ of Certiorari
Tue, Jun 27, 2023 at 9:37 AMA.C. Benson <mom2kjandcolette@gmail.com>

To: Doug Dent <ddent@greenvillerevitalization.org>, carolinaneuroservices@gmail.com

Almost left you guys out of the loop! 
Please see below.

Love and Logic, A.C. Benson 
The144Center.com #Consciouschange #saveamerica 
QuantumGaiaHealing.com #savehealth #savewellness 
QuantumUniversalMinistries.org #savefreedom #savetruth 
AngelAdvocates4specialeducation.com #savejustice #saveeducation

final ' ANTUMTHE 144 CENTER
-----------CONSCIOUS CHANGE----------- -

A D V ATESQuantum Christ
MINISTRIES

--------- Forwarded message---------
From: A.C. Benson <mom2kjandco!ette@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 26, 2023 at 12:38 PM 
Subject: Corrected Signed Writ of Certiorari
To: Dave Duff <dduff@dfl-lawfirm.com>, <bev.carroll@mortongettys.com>, <ddmasters@rplfirm.com>, Drayton, Barbara 
A <BDrayton@ed.sc.gov>, Brian@stephensonmurphy.com <brian@stephensonmurphy.com>, <dlyon@dfl-lawfirm.com>, 
Yell, Mitchell <MYELL@sc.edu>, Amy Maziarz <MaziarzA@fortmillschools.org>, Jennifer Grant 
<grantj@fortmillschools.org>, Brittany Kobak <KobakB@fortmillschools.org>, Kristy Spears (School Board) 
<ktspears@fortmiilschools.org>, James Epps <EppsC@fortmillschools.org>, Emma Sheppard
<shepparde@fortmillschools.org>, Savannah Steger <StegerS@fortmillschools.org>, Meredith Seibert <mseibert@dfl- 
lawfirm.com>, <superintendent@ed.sc.gov>, <eweaver@ed.sc.gov>, Justin R <jmramirez384@gmail.com>

Please be advised of this service of the revised/corrected SIGNED Writ of Certiorari as requested by the Supreme Court 
of United States, Clerk of courts. Upon appearance on the docket, a hard copy will be sent certified mail to all parties.

§ Signed Writ Supreme Court.pdf
Save America,
Save Education,
Save Truth Freedom and Justice,

Love and Logic, A.C. Benson 
The144Center.com #Consciouschange #saveamerica 
QuantumGaiaHealing.com #savehealth #savewellness 
QuantumUniversalMinistries.org #savefreedom #savetruth 
AngelAdvocates4specialeducation.com #savejustice #saveeducation
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